LX Sit-Stand Wall Mount LCD Arm

ERGO?FO”® User's Guide

Guia del usuario
Manuel de l'utilisateur
P Benutzerhandbuch
-~ Gebruikersgids
Guida per l'utente

d—%—H1 K

”'\ www.ergotron.com
- USA 1-800-888-8458
$‘\ Europe +31 (0)33-45 45 600
= China 86-769-86018920

IMPORTANT! This product will need tension adjustments once installation is complete. Make sure all equipment is properly installed

on the product before attempting range of motion or tension adjustments. Any time equipment is added or changed on this product
resulting in a different mounted weight, you should repeat the adjustment steps to ensure safe and optimum operation. This product
should move smoothly and easily through the full range of motion and stay where you set it. If movement is difficult or the product does
not stay where you set it, follow the adjustment instructions to loosen or tighten the tension to create a smooth, easy motion. Depending
on your product and the adjustment, it may take many turns to notice a difference.

IMPORTANTE Una vez instalado, este producto necesita ajustes de tension. Antes de probar la amplitud del movimiento o realizar los ajustes de tension, cercidrese
de que todo el equipo esta bien instalado en el producto. Cada vez que afiada o cambie equipos en este producto y cambie el peso, debera repetir los ajustes para
garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y ptimo. Este producto deberia moverse sin brusquedad y con facilidad dentro de la amplitud de movimiento permitida, y
mantenerse donde usted lo fije. Si cuesta trabajo moverla, o si la unidad no se queda en la posicion en que usted la deja, siga las instrucciones de ajuste para aflojar
o apretar la tension de forma que el movimiento sea uniforme y facil. Dependiendo del producto y el ajuste, es posible que deba hacer varios intentos hasta poder
observar la diferencia .

IMPORTANT ! La tension devra étre ajustée une fois I'installation de ce produit terminée. Assurez-vous que tous les équipements sont correctement installés sur le
produit avant d’ajuster la plage de mouvement ou la tension. A chaque fois que du matériel est ajouté ou modifié sur ce produit (ce qui entraine un poids monté
différent), vous devez répéter les étapes de réglage afin d'assurer un fonctionnement sirr et optimal. Ce produit doit pourvoir se déplacer aisément et sans probléeme
sur toute la plage de mouvement définie et rester a la position que vous avez choisie. Si le déplacement s'avére difficile ou si le produit ne reste pas en position, suivez
les instructions de réglage pour desserrer ou serrer la tension afin de favoriser un déplacement fluide et facile. Selon le produit et le réglage que vous utilisez, il faut
parfois effectuer plusieurs tours de vis avant de remarquer une différence.

WICHTIG! Bei diesem Produkt muss nach der Montage die Spannung eingestellt werden. Vor der Anpassung von Bewegungsumfang oder Spannung sicherstellen, dass
die gesamte Ausriistung sachgemaB auf dem Produkt montiert wurde. Sobald Gerite zu diesem Produkt hinzugefiigt oder gedndert werden, wodurch sich ein anderes
Gewicht ergeben kann, sollten die Anpassungsschritte wiederholt werden, um einen sicheren, optimalen Betrieb zu gewahrleisten. Dieses Produkt sollte sich iiber den
gesamten Verstellbereich gleichmé@Big und leicht anpassen lassen und an der eingestellten Position verbleiben. Sollte es bei dieser Bewegung Schwierigkeiten geben
oder das Produkt nicht am eingestellten Punkt fixiert bleiben, ist die Einstellanleitung zu befolgen und die Spannung entsprechend zu lockern bzw. anzuziehen, um
eine geschmeidige, reibungslose Bewegung zu erhalten. Je nach Produkt und Einstellung muss dies mehrmals wiederholt werden, um einen Unterschied zu bemerken.

BELANGRUJK! Bij dit product is spanningsaanpassing nodig wanneer de installatie is voltooid. Zorg dat alle apparatuur juist aan het product is bevestigd voordat

u bewegingsbereik- of spanningsaanpassingen maakt. Elke keer wanneer er apparatuur wordt gewijzigd of aangepast aan dit product wat tot een verschil in
bevestigd gewicht leidt, moet u de aanpassingsstappen herhalen voor veilig en optimaal functioneren. Dit product moet soepel en gemakkelijk bewegen in het hele
bewegingsbereik en de ingestelde positie moet gehandhaafd blijven. Als het bewegen moeilijk gaat of het product blijft niet in de ingestelde positie, volg dan de
aanpassingsinstructies om de spanning te vergroten of verkleinen voor soepel, gemakkelijk bewegen. Al naargelang uw product en de gewenste aanpassing, kunnen
er veel slagen nodig zijn om verschil te merken.

NOTA BENE. Questo prodotto richiede regolazioni della tensione una volta completata I'installazione. Accertarsi che tutta I'attrezzatura sia appropriatamente
installata sul prodotto prima di cercare di regolare I'intervallo di movimento o la tensione. Ogni volta che si aggiunge un apparecchio a questo prodotto o lo si
modifica, variando quindi il peso del carico fissato, ripetere questa procedura di regolazione per garantire il funzionamento ottimale e in sicurezza. Questo prodotto
deve essere spostabile in modo regolare e agevolmente per la sua intera corsa e rimanere fermo quando se ne rilascia il dispositivo di regolazione. Se risulta difficile
regolare la posizione o il prodotto non rimane nella posizione desiderata, seguire le istruzioni per ridurre o aumentare la tensione di bloccaggio affinché il movimento
risulti agevole e facilmente regolabile. A seconda del prodotto e del tipo di regolazione, possono essere necessarie pill corse prima di notare una differenza.

VIKTIGT! Den hér produkten kréaver spanningsjustering nar installationen har slutforts. Kontrollera att all utrustning ar korrekt installerad pa produkten innan

du justerar rorelse eller spanning. Nar utrustning laggs till eller andras pa den héar produkten och detta medfor en andrad, monterad vikt, ska du alltid upprepa
justeringsmomenten for att sékerstalla saker och optimal drift. Den har produkten ska rora sig jamnt och enkelt inom hela rorelseomradet och stanna kvar dér du
placerat den. Om rorelserna ar svara att utfora eller om produkten inte stannar kvar dér du placerat den ska du félja justeringsanvisningarna och minska eller 6ka
spanningen for att skapa en jamn och latt rorelse. Beroende pa din produkt och justeringarna kan det ta flera varv innan du marker nagon skillnad.

EZ | COHRRBRRYATRTRICRIOBHIVETT. BREHHLLYRIFBHEIZHIC, DI INTOREFBRCELKHTSNTVWAZEEBRLT
KEEV, REZEBMULEVEEL, BREBCZMIS2 56, R REDFEZRBIZLOICHBATY TEZRVEL KLY, CORRRTEHFRNT
AL—=ZAPOEELCHHBENHY), FELEUNBILCL2AYEREABETAERYEEA, SELHM BV FLRREAREL LABCEEE W WVBEICE,
AL—ATHEBRBEN TERLIRNEBHINRLBA<TILOICHBERCH > TKLEET V., BREVORBPHBILE TR, BVNFR2EYTIETAE
EEEBRFNERSBVIELEH KT,

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13
1 0f 20



For service and warranty visit www.ergotron.com

Si desea informacion de servicio y garantia, visite www.ergotron.com
Pour toute question concernant la garantie ou le service client, consultez www.ergotron.com
Weitere Informationen zu Service und Gewéhrleistung erhalten Sie unter www.ergotron.com.
Ga voor service en garantie naar www.ergoton.com

Per assistenza e la garanzia visitare www.ergotron.com

Ga in pd www.ergotron.com for service och garanti

H—ERB LRI DV TEEL Id, www.ergotron.com ZTELFZELY,
HRMASFE, Wi www. ergotron. com

0 = ~_ - 25 Ibs
oS (11.3 kg)

Maximum Screen
Size* =42"

*Limited to 25 lbs
\/ maximum

70°
20" [ )
(508 mm) ;
50

0° or 360°

Concrete Wall Mounting  Wood Stud Mounting

S 2 < —=

[ X J @ 3/8” (10mm) @3/16" (5mm)
Stud Finder
Localizador de largueros de madera
Stud Finder

Auswahl von Montagematerial
Positiebepaler balken
Rilevatore di montanti
ARYRTT7PAL A~

[
(Qoooo)

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

20f 20



B C D
1X
0]
1X 4X
10-24 x 1/2"
2X 4x
4 x10mm
2X = M6
| X IXESD
—
4 ﬁ O 1x 2X
M3x6 — — M6 x 45mm
2X .
4mm M8 M5 Kit
> 5mm K 4X
4X 4X 4%
° W W W m M8-M5
M4x12 M5x12 M6x12 Reducer

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

30f20



1 Determine mounting location:

These mounting heights assume your monitor
mounting holes are located in the center, relative
to the monitor screen. If your monitor's mounting
holes are located off center (vertically), you can
adjust your mounting height accordingly. ie. (Back
of Monitor)

Estas alturas de montaje asumen que los huecos
para montaje del monitor estan situados en el
centro de la pantalla. Si los huecos para montaje
del monitor estuvieran desplazados del centro
(verticalmente), debera ajustar la altura de montaje
como corresponda. Por ejemplo (parte trasera del
monitor)

Ces recommandations de hauteur de fixation partent
du principe que les trous de fixation de Iécran

sont centrés par rapport a [écran. Il peut donc étre
nécessaire d'ajuster la hauteur de fixation si les trous
de fixation de [écran sont excentrés. ie. (Back of
Monitor)

Die angegebenen Montagehohen setzen eine
zentrierte VESA Schnittstelle am Display voraus.
Sind die Lochbohrungen nicht zentral angeordnet,
passen Sie die Montagehohe entsprechend an.
z.B. (Monitorriickseite)

Deze bevestigingshoogtes gaan ervan uit dat

de bevestigingsgaten van uw monitor in het
midden zijn gecentreerd, ten opzichte van het
beeldscherm. Wanneer de bevestigingsgaten van
uw monitor uit het midden liggen (verticaal), kunt
u de bevestigingshoogte dienovereenkomstig
aanpassen.

Vb. (Achterkant van de monitor)

Queste altezze di montaggio danno per scontato
che i fori di montaggio del monitor si trovino al
centro, rispetto allo schermo del monitor. Se i fori
di montaggio del proprio monitor sono spostati dal
centro (verticalmente), & possibile regolare I'altezza
del proprio attacco di conseguenza. Ad es.: (retro
del monitor)

ChSOmMYFHEE R, EZ2—0HYFFR
FEZZ—EEICHL TRRICHELTWSC
EEFRICLTVET, HREVOTZ2—0HY
RN PRY SN (@EHE) LEICHDSH
B, ThICADE TR AHEE ZR/EL TE
W, fl(EZ2—0EM)

Subtract 1" (25 mm) from the Mounting Height.
Reste 1”(25mm) de la altura de montaje.
Retranchez 25mm de la hauteur de fixation
Montagehohe - 25mm
Trek 25 mm van de bevestigingshoogte af.
Sottrarre 25 mm (1”) dall'altezza dell'attacco.
BYFIEEAS 17 (25mm) Z2ZL5|<,
177 (25 mm)
25 mm (1)

15" 34.1" 50.1" 349" 50.9"
(866 mm) (1273 mm) (886 mm) (1293 mm)
16" 33.8" 49.8" 34.6" 50.6"
(859 mm) (1265 mm) (879 mm) (1285 mm)
18.1" 33.1" 49.1" 34.1" 50.1"
. (841 mm) (1247 mm) (866 mm) (1273 mm)
20" 32.6" 48.6" 33.7" 49.7"
(828 mm) (1234 mm) (856 mm) (1262 mm)
21" 32.3" 48.3" 334" 49.4"
(820 mm) (1227 mm) (848mm) (1255 mm)
2" 32" 48" 33.2" 49.2"
(813 mm) (1219 mm) (843 mm) (1250 mm)
21"
(533 mm)
r| s
+3.5"
(89 mm)
For configurations without extension, add
3.5" (89 mm) to the mounting height from - ~
the table above.
Para configuraciones sin extension, afiada 89 mm. a la altura
de montaje sefialada en la tabla de arriba
T e S Sttt -
>< 7777777777 1” (25 mm)
Bei Montageldsungen ohne Verldngerung addieren Sie 89mm . . 4
zur Montagehdhe.
Voor configuraties zonder verlengstuk, tel 8,9 cm bij de N J
bevestigingshoogte vanaf de tafel op. e ~
Per configurazioni senza prolunga, aggiungere 89 mm (3,5") . .
all'altezza dell'attacco indicata sulla tabella precedente. >< ,,,,,,,,,, _Y_
IYATVS IV EERLEVTR AT TBAR. £ | ¢ | ool e |17 25 mm)
OROEWY)FHEEIZ 3.5" (89 mm) ZMATLEEV,
3.577 (89 mm)
- )

mm (3.5")

Add 1" (25 mm) from the Mounting Height.
Aniada 1”(25mm) a la altura de montaje.
Ajoutez 25 mm a la hauteur de fixation
Montagehohe + 25mm
Tel 25 mm bij de bevestigingshoogte op.
Aggiungere 25 mm (1”) dall'altezza dell'attacco.
BYREBEI 17 (25 mm) ZMZ %,
177 (25 mm)
25 mm (1)

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

4 0f 20



2 3.15"

~— (80mm) —»

1.57"

(40mm)

1.34" (:I‘C“).ﬁ

(34mm)— }?4
O 1.14"
] [ 2omm)

(126mm)

6.5"

(165mm)

(180mm)

A

CAUTION: Make sure the wall mount bracket is level, flush and snug to the
wall surface. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE BOLTS.

PRECAUCION: Asegiirese de que la fijacion de la montura en pared esta nive-
lada, igualela y ajustela respecto a la pared. NO RETIRAR ESTA ETIQUETA!

AVERTISSEMENT : assurez vous que le support moral soit bien a plat et contre
la surface du mur. NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT LES BOULONS.

VORSICHT: Bitte versichern sie sich, dass die Wandhalterung gerade befestigt
ist und dabei dicht and der Wand anliegt. DIE SCHRAUBEN NICHT ZU STRAFF
ANZIEHEN.

LET OP: zorg ervoor dat de muurbevestigingsbeugel recht is, gelijk aan en
nauwsluitend met het muuropperviak. DRAAI DE BOUTEN NIET TE VAST.

ATTENZIONE: verificare che la staffa di fissaggio a parete sia parallela ad essa,
pari e aderente alla superficie. NON STRINGERE ECCESSIVAMENTE | BULLONI.

Ergotron product Wood
Producto Ergotron Madera
Produit Ergotron Bois

Ergotron Produkt
Ergotron-product Massief Houten Pilaren
Prodotto Ergotron Due montanti in legno
T)IdMOVHER massiccio
Ergotron K
Ergotron

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

Solide Holzbalkentrager

A

WARNING: Ensure that the wall structure is capable of supporting four times
the total weight of mounted equipment. Mounting to wall surfaces that do not
meet this criteria may result in an unstable, unsafe condition which could lead

to personal injury and/or property damage. Consult a construction profes-
sional if you have any doubt about what this means in regard to your particular
application.

AVISO: Verifique que la pared donde vaya a instalar el Soporte de pared es
capaz de soportar 4 veces el peso total del equipamiento a instalar. El montaje
del monitor en una pared que no cumpla estos requisitos puede conducir a una
instalacion inestable e insegura y derivar en daios personales y/o de la pared
y el monitor. Consulte a un instalador profesional si tiene dudas respecto de su
caso particular.

ATTENTION: Assurez vous que le mur sur lequel vous allez monter est capable
de supporter 4 fois le poids total du matériel. Un montage sur une surface
critique peut générer une faiblesse dans I'installation et causer des dommages
corporels et/ou matériels. En cas de doute, contactez un professionnel.

Achtung: Stellen Sie sicher, daB8 die Wand an der Sie das Display montieren
wollen mindestens das vierfache Gewicht der zu befestigenden Gerite tragen
kann. Eine Befestigung an Oberflachen, die nicht in der Lage ist, dieses Kri-
terium zu erfiillen, konnte zu einem instabilen und/oder unsicheren Zustand
fithren, welcher Personen- oder Sachschaden zur Folgen haben konnte.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat de wand waartegen de Directe wandbeves-

tiging bevestigd zal worden geschikt is om vier keer het totale gewicht van de

apparatuur te dragen. Het bevestigen van een beeldscherm aan een wand die
hier niet aan voldoet kan leiden tot een onstabiele en onveilige situatie wat
lichamelijk letsel, schade aan de muur en het beeldscherm kan veroorzaken.

ATTENZIONE: Verificate con attenzione che la struttura della parete il disposi-

tivo di Montaggio a parete a basso spessore possa reggere un peso maggiore

a quattro volte il valore totale di tutte le apparecchiature montate. Il montag-

gio su pareti che non soddisfino questo requisito puo comportare instabilita e

scarsa sicurezza, con conseguente rischio di danni od infortuni sia alle persone
che alle cose.

Concrete
Concreto
Béton
Massivbeton
Beton
Cemento

29—k




Ergotron product
Producto Ergotron
Produit Ergotron
Ergotron Produkt
Ergotron-product
Prodotto Ergotron
T)idrOVHR
Ergotron

Ergotron

NOTE: Wall Track and Brackets sold separately.
Guia y soporte de pared Vendido por separado
Montant mural et fixation Vendu séparément
Alu-Profilschiene und Biigel Separat erhiltlich
Muurrail en -beugel Apart leverbaar

Wall Track e staffa Venduta separatamente

A

NOTE: Fasteners may unwind due to vibration caused by move-
ment of mounting solution over time. Inspect mounting solution
for loose fasteners on a routine basis. If desired, apply a light duty
thread locking adhesive to fasteners before installation to prevent
back-out.

NOTA: Los fijadores pueden llegar a soltarse debido a la vibracion
generada por el movimiento de la solucion de montaje con el paso
del tiempo. Inspeccione de forma rutinaria la solucion de montaje
para ver si hay fijadores sueltos. Si lo desea, aplique un adhesivo
de bloqueo de roscas para aplicaciones no intensas en los fijadores
antes de instalarlos para impedir que se desenrosquen.

REMARQUE : avec le temps, les fixations peuvent se relacher a
cause des vibrations dues aux mouvements de la solution de
fixation. Vérifiez les fixations de la solution réguliérement. Si vous
le souhaitez, vous pouvez appliquer un adhésif de verrouillage
léger sur les fixations avant I'installation pour éviter ce genre de
probléme.

HINWEIS: Die Befestigungsschrauben kdnnen sich durch Vibra-
tionen bei der Bewegung der Befestigungsldsung im Lauf der Zeit
lockern. Uberpriifen Sie die Befestigungslosung regelmaBig auf
gelockerte Befestigungsschrauben. Sie konnen die Befestigungss-
chrauben mit einem Gewindekleber fiir geringe Belastungen
fixieren, um ein Lockern zu vermeiden.

OPMERKING: De bevestigingen kunnen na verloop van tijd
loskomen door trillingen veroorzaakt door beweging van de
montage. Kijk op een routinebasis de montage na op losse beves-
tigingen. Breng indien gewenst wat lijm aan op de schroefdraad
van de schroefverbindingen om het loskomen te vermijden.

NOTA: i dispositivi di fissaggio possono allentarsi a causa delle
vibrazioni provocate dal movimento della soluzione di montaggio
nel tempo. Ispezionare regolarmente la soluzione di montaggio
per verificare se i dispositivi di fissaggio sono lenti. Se opportuno,
sui dispositivi di fissaggio applicare un adesivo di bloccaggio
filettature leggero prima dell'installazione, al fine di evitare che
fuoriescano.

0BS: Det dr mjligt att skruvar kan lossna pa grund av vibrationer
som orsakas av monteringslosningens rorelser dver en langre pe-
riod. Inspektera regelbundet monteringsldsningen och titta efter
16sa skruvar. Om sa onskas kan man applicera ett milt ganglas-
ningsklister pa skruvarna innan de installeras, for att forhindra att
de skruvas loss.

ERBBCOLUBRER)FEHEY), ALEYLTUAL,
TORBTTI7AT—HBATRHIEN Y ET, EHHICEM
DRFPRERBRL, BATWAT7AT—FRVAESH &R
BUTKEEY, 77AT—0BEKEHLETHEHI, BE,
BYRFORCRIILERET 2 TROBEHERAL TELL
TL&S,

10-24x 1/2"

|=
IA

x o

10-24 x 5/8"

‘1/8"

|=
L—

AN

when attaching
to Pole Clamps,
use 10-24 x 5/8"
screws, Do NOT
use 10-24 x 1/2"

screws

A

When attaching to Pole Clamps, use 10-24 x 5/8”
screws included with pole brackets, Do NOT use
10-24 x 1/2" screws

Atencion: Cuando lo instale en abrazaderas
para polo, use tornillos 10-24 x 5/8". No
utilice tornillos 10-24 x 12"

Attention : pour une fixation sur tube,
utilisez des vis 10-24 x 5/8". N'utilisez pas
de vis 10-24 x 2",

Zur Montage an Befestigungsringen
verwenden Sie bitte 10-24 x 34” Schrauben,
KEINE 10-24 x 2" Schrauben.

LET OP: bij bevestiging aan paalklemmen,
gebruik 10-24 x 5/8” schroeven. Gebruik
geen 10-24 x 2" schroeven!

Attenzione: Fissando ai morsetti dell’asta,
utilizzare viti da 10-24 x 5/8". Non utilizzare
viti da 10-24 x 1»"!

K= OF07TIZEF T BBR. 10-24 x
5/8" DRI EMEL, 10-24x1/2” DX IF

FRALEVWTEEL,

10-24 x 5/87 ,
10-24 x 1/2°~

10-24 x 5/8”
10-24 x 1/2”

19

10-24x 1/2"

IA

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

6 of 20



Wood Stud Mount

2

Stud Finder Positiebepaler balken
Localizador de largueros de madera  Rilevatore di montanti
Stud Finder AZYRTTAUHE—
Auswahl von Montagematerial

Q. (¢
=

Optional locking feature
(customer supplied lock)

——

@ 3/16" (5mm)

A

CAUTION: Make
sure the wall mount
bracket is level,
flush and snug to
the wall surface.

3mm DO NOT OVER-
TIGHTEN |
THE BOLTS. 4 \
L—

7 of 20

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13



a

2

WARNING:

Mounting holes must be at least 3-1/8” (80mm) deep and must be located within
solid concrete, not mortar or covering material. If you drill into an area of concrete
that is not solid, reposition mounting holes until both anchors can be fully inserted

into solid concrete!

AVISO:
Los taladros deben tener una profundidad minima de 80 mm. y deben realizarse en
la capa sélida de ladrillo u hormigén y no en el revestimiento o capa de enlucido. Si
taladra en una zona poco sélida, coloque de nuevo los 2 huecos para el montaje de
forma que queden dispuestos en una capa solida.

ATTENTION :
Les trous que vous allez percer doivent étre d'une profondeur minimale de 80 mm
et correctement placés dans le béton (pas dans les joints). Si vous percez dans une
partie insuffisamment résistante, repositionnez la platine pour que les 2 trous soi-
ent tous situés dans le béton!

ACHTUNG:

Die Bohrlocher miissen mindesten 80 mm tief sein und sollten in Massivbeton
gebohrt werden, nicht in Mortel oder Abdeckmaterialien. Sollten Sie beim Bohren
feststellen, dass Sie in Beton bohren, der Hohlrdume enthilt, so wiederholen Sie
den Vorgang bis sich alle vier Bohrlocher vollstandig in massivem Beton befinden.

WAARSCHUWING:
De bevestigingsgaten moeten tenminste 80 mm diep zijn en mogen alleen in
massief metselwerk of beton worden geboord, niet in de voegen of in de wandaf-
werking. Verander de plaats van de bevestigingsgaten wanneer u merkt dat u niet
in massief beton boort, totdat alle vier de pluggen volledig in massief beton of
metselwerk kunnen worden verankerd.

ATTENZIONE:
I fori di montaggio devono avere una profondita minima di 80mm e devono essere
ricavati nel cemento solido, non calce
o materiale di rivestimento. Se incontrate materiale diverso dal cemento, ripo-
sizionate i fori di montaggio in modo che tutt'e quattro le viti di montaggio siano
inserite nel cemento!

3-1/8>> (80 mm)

3-1/877 (80mm)

Concrete Wall Mount b

@ 3/8" (10mm)

A

WARNING:

Anchors that are not fully set in solid concrete will not support the applied
load resulting in an unstable, unsafe condition which could lead to per-
sonal injury and/or property damage. Consult a construction professional
if you have any doubt about what this means in regard to your particular
situation.

AVISO:

Los tacos deben introducirse por completo en el ladrillo u hormigon, pues
de otro modo no soportaran el peso de su monitor, dando lugar a una
instalacion inestable e insegura que puede ocasionar lesiones personales
y/ o daiios en el monitor y la pared. Consulte a un instalador profesional si
tiene dudas al respecto de su caso particular.

ATTENTION :
Des chevilles qui ne sont pas entiérement insérées dans le béton risquent
de créer une faiblesse dans le montage et d'entrainer des dommages cor-
porels et/ou matériels. En cas de doute, contactez un professionnel.

ACHTUNG:

Verankerungen die sich in nicht vollstandig massivem Beton befinden,
werden das Gewicht der angehdngten Last nicht tragen und zu einem
instabilen, unsicheren Zustand fiihren, der zu Personen- und/oder
Sachschaden fiihren kann.

WAARSCHUWING:

Pluggen die niet volledig in het beton zijn verankerd zullen de op te
hangen apparatuur niet kunnen dragen, dit zal leiden tot een onveilige
en onstabiele situatie wat lichamelijk letsel en schade aan de muur en het
beeldscherm kan veroorzaken.

ATTENZIONE:
Tasselli che non facciano presa nel cemento non saranno in grado di reg-
gere il carico, con conseguente instabilita e mancanza di sicurezza, che
possono condurre a danni alle persone ed alle cose.

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

80of 20



Optional locking feature
(customer supplied lock)

M

1

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

A

CAUTION: Make sure the wall
mount bracket is level, flush and
snug to the wall surface.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN
THE BOLTS.

90of 20



4 Mount extension and arm to wall bracket.

—

5

A
Do Not
Overtighten
Cap Screw!

A

Do Not
Overtighten
Cap Screw!

M6 x 45mm

Mé

%

=

4mm M6 x 45mm
a
NOTE: when TopView
sliding
sleeve on
to bracket, Q =
align slot ' Q
over rotation
stop.
p Rotation Slot Sleeve
Stop on
Bracket Sleeve Bracket

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

10 of 20



5 Portrait / Landscape Options

OPTION i If you want full 360° portrait/landscape rotation, skip to step 8 on the next page.

OPTION ii If you do not want your TV/Monitor to rotate all all, you can stop rotation by inseting
the xx set screw.

Ci %

M3 x6

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

11 0f 20



Check size of
TV/Monitor hole TV/Monitor Hole
pattern Pattern Sizes

A 75x75mm L

100x100mm

B 100x200mm

VESA Adapter
Configurations

100mm (3-15/16")
‘ |75mm (2-15/16")

°s

| (,91/51-7) Wws/

(,91/51-€) WwwooL

(,8/£-L) WwO0T

200mm (7-7/8")

12 of 20

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13



7 Mount Type A TV/Monitor to Arm ax (D

M4 x 10mm

A

75X75mm
100x100mMm

= M4 x 10mm
100mm (3-15/16")

75mm (2-15/16")
4+— )

<
<

(O

»
—>

| (L9L/S1-7) Wwws/
(,9L/SL-€) WwwQoL

€
<

g #[16

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

13 0f 20



7 Mount VESA Adapters to Arm based on TV/
Monitor hole pattern size (B, C, or D).

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

14 of 20



7 Mount Type B, C, or D TV/Monitor to Arm
B /

100mm (3-15/16" f /
Q Y

200mm (7-7/8")

(.8/-1) wwooz

(.8/L-2) wwooz

/ \ M4x12 M5x12 M6x12

TV

NOTE: To reduce
M8 holes for use
with M5 screws, or
if you have a model
with Samsung
holder rings, follow
the M8M5 KIT
instructions on the

next page. '=E|

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13



M8MS5 KIT Instructions

NOTE: follow this step only if your TV/monitor has M8 holes which need
to be reduced to M5 or for Samsung models using the holder ring.

Install M8M5 reducer bushing to TV/Monitor and use M5 x 20 mm
monitor screws to secure when using the Samsung holder ring.

TV / Monitor Mounting
M8 size hole —W7

M8M5 Reducer

M5x20mm Bushing

Monitor Screw

M

ey Holder Ring

(Not Included * Samsung Only)

Attach Toremove covers:

top a nd a) Wedge the blade of a flat screwdriver into the gap between the wall mount bracket and the
cover. Rotate the blade upward to pry the cover away.

bottom

b) Repeat on the opposite side of the wall mount bracket.
bracket

¢) Once the cover is free on both sides, lift it off.
covers

Top Cover Bottom Cover
a a A
N /
2

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

16 of 20



9 Organize and route cables

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13

17 of 20



1 O To adjust the arm lift:

5mm

CAUTION: DO NOT overtighten fasteners. Overtightening may cause dam-
age to your equipment.
Cuidado:: No sobreapriete los tornilllos, pues podria causar un dafio al
equipo.
Attention: ne forcez pas le serrage de la vis, cela pourrait endommager
a ~ p ~ I'écran et/ou les attaches.
A WA R N I N G A WA R N I N G WARNUNG: Zu festes Anziehen der Schrauben kann zu Beschadigungen
fiihren.
LET OP: draai de schroeven niet te strak aan. Te strak aandraaien kan
schade veroorzaken aan uw apparatuur.
ATTENZIONE: Non stringere eccessivamente i dispositivi di fissaggio. Cio
potrebbe causare danni all'apparecchiatura.
EE BERIBEHTERVLSICLTCEEY, B<HHFHTES
&, BEFRBIARELBYET,

\\ J

WARNING! Stored Energy Hazard: The arm mechanism is under tension and will move up rapidly, on its own, as soon as attached equipment is removed. For this reason, DO NOT remove equip-
ment unless the arm has been moved to the highest position! Failure to follow this instruction may result in serious personal injury and/or equipment damage!

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de energia almacenada: El mecanismo del brazo esta bajo tension y se movera rapidamente hacia arriba, por si mismo, tan pronto como se retire el equipo acoplado. Por
ello, NO retire el equipo a menos que esté colocado en su posicion mas elevada. El incumplimiento de esta instruccion puede provocar lesiones personales graves y daiiar el equipo.

AVERTISSEMENT! Risque d’énergie accumulée : Le mécanisme du bras est sous tension et se lévera rapidement, tout seul, dés que le matériel est retiré. Pour cette raison, NE PAS retirer votre
matériel a moins que le bras n'ait été mis a la position la plus élevée ! Risque de blessure corporelle et/ou d’endommagement du matériel en cas de non-respect de cette instruction !

WAARSCHUWING! Rischio da energiaimmagazzinata: il meccanismo del braccio é sotto tensione e si muove rapidamente da sé non appena si toglie I'apparecchiatura a cui & collegato. Per
questo motivo, NON rimuovere I'apparecchio a meno che il braccio non sia stata portato sulla posizione pit alta. La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione puo causare infortuni gravi e/o
danni all'apparecchiatura.

WARNUNG! Gefahrdung durch gespeicherte Energie: Der Arm-Mechanismus der Arbeitsfléache steht unter Spannung und bewegt sich von allein und schnell nach oben, sobald das befestigte
Gerdt abgenommen wird. Entfernen Sie aus diesem Grund die Gerate nur, wenn sich der Arm auf der hochsten Position befindet! Eine Missachtung dieser Anweisung kann zu ernsthaften Verlet-
zungen und/oder Beschadigungen am Gerat fiihren.

AVVERTENZA! Gevaar door opgeslagen energie: het hefmechanisme van het werkoppervlak staat onder spanning en verplaatst zich zelfstandig snel omhoog wanneer de bevestigde
apparatuur wordt verwijderd. Verwijder apparatuur daarom ALLEEN nadat de arm in de hoogste stand is gezet! Als u deze instructie niet opvolgt, kan dit tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel en/of
beschadiging van de apparatuur leiden!

B BRIRANF—0ORK: 7T—AXHZALLRERANMEALTEY, AERBEZRUATEABNCRELICBRENFYET, ZOLH,
NERBEMIATHIC T —LR—BLONBICBBL T<LEEY., COETEERETIE, EABABNOEEPHBOBREEZA<BIN B E
¥

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13
18 of 20



1 1 To adjust the TV/monitor tilt:

CAUTION: DO NOT remove screw. Removing screw may cause damage to equipment.

Cuidado: NO quite el tornillo! Quitar el tornillo puude causar dafios en el equipamiento.

Attention : N'ENLEVEZ PAS la vis ! Enlever la vis pourrait endommager votre équipement.

ACHTUNG: Bitte entfernen Sie unter keinen Umstanden die Stellschraube. Das Entfernen dieser Stellschraube
fiihrt zu Beschddigungen an Schwenkarm und Monitor.

LET OP: verwijder GEEN schroeven! Het verwijderen van schroeven kan schade aan de apparatuur veroorzaken.
ATTENZIONE: NON rimuovere le viti! Cio potrebbe causare danno all'apparecchiatura.

RERTRBUASBVESCLTEE W, XVERIATE, REFRBTIRREBY &Y,

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13
19 of 20



Weitere Informationen zur ergonomischen Computernutzung finden Sie unter:

ABIZNBRIVEI-2OFERELCODVTREROY A M ESRLTSEEZWV

Height

Distance

Set Your Workstation to Work For YOU!

Configure su estacion de trabajo para que trabaje para USTED.
Ajustez votre station de travail en fonction de VOS besoins !

Richten Sie Ihren Arbeitsplatz so ein, dass er fiir SIE arbeitet!

Stel uw werkstation zo in dat het voor U werkt!

Approntare la stazione di lavoro nella posizione ergonomica ottimale.
—AOEWEEYR)DI—IAT—23 V]

Learn more about ergonomic computer use at:
Mas informacion sobre el uso ergonémico de ordenadores:
Apprenez-en plus sur l'utilisation ergonomique d’un ordinateur sur :

Leer meer over ergonomisch computergebruik op:
Per ulteriori informazioni sull’'uso ergonomico del computer:

www.computingcomfort.org

220" 508mm

Position top of screen slightly below eye level.

Position keyboard at about elbow height with wrists flat.
Position screen an arm's length from face—at least 20” (508mm).
Position keyboard close enough to create a 90° angle in elbow.

To Reduce Fatigue

Breathe - Breathe deeply through your nose.
Blink - Blink often to avoid dry eyes.

Break ¢ 2 to 3 minutes every 20 minutes

Angle Tilt screen to eliminate glare. « 15 to 20 minutes every 2 hours.
Tilt the keyboard back 10° so that your wrists remain flat.
Altura Coloque el borde superior de la pantalla ligeramente por debajo de la altura de sus ojos. Para reducir la fatiga
Coloque el teclado aproximadamente a la altura de los codos con las muiecas planas. Respirar - Respire hondo por la nariz.
Distancia Coloque la pantalla a una distancia de un brazo desde la cara, esto es, unos 50 cm (20 pulgadas). Parpadear - Parpadee a menudo para que no se sequen
Coloque el teclado lo suficientemente cerca para que el codo forme un angulo de 90°. los ojos.
Angulo Incline la pantalla para eliminar los reflejos. Descansar « 2 0 3 minutos cada 20 minutos
Incline el teclado 10° hacia atras para que las muiiecas sigan en posicion plana. « 15 0 20 minutos cada 2 horas.
Hauteur PositionnezI’écran du haut légérement en dessous du niveau du regard. Pour réduire la fatigue
Positionnez le clavier a peu prés a la méme hauteur que vos coudes, pour que vos poignets soient a plat. Respirez - Respirez profondément par votre nez.
Distance Positionnez|’écran a un bras de distance de votre visage, a au moins 508 mm (20 pouces). Clignez des yeux - Clignez souvent des yeux pour ne pas
Positionnez le clavier assez prés pour que vos coudes forment un angle de 90°. avoir les yeux secs.
Angle Inclinez I’écran pour ne pas étre ébloui. Faites des pauses - 2 a 3 minutes toutes les 20 minutes
Inclinez le clavier vers I'arriére de 10° pour que vos poignets soient a plat. « 15 a 20 minutes toutes les 2 heures.
Ho6he Positionieren Sie die obere Kante des Bildschirms knapp unter Augenhédhe. Vermeiden von Ermiidungserscheinungen
Positionieren Sie die Tastatur bei flach aufgelegten Handgelenken auf Ellenbogenhohe. Atmen - Atmen Sie tief durch die Nase ein und aus.
Abstand Positionieren Sie den Bildschirm mindestens eine Armlénge (50 cm) von lhrem Gesicht entfernt. Blinzeln - Blinzeln Sie so oft wie méglich, um trockene
Positionieren Sie die Tastatur nahe genug, um einen Ellenbogenwinkel von 90 ° zu erméglichen. Augen zu vermeiden.
Winkel Neigen Sie den Bildschirm so, dass ein Spiegeleffekt vermieden wird. Pausen « Machen Sie alle 20 Minuten eine Pause von
Neigen Sei die Tastatur um 10 ° nach hinten, sodass Ihre Handgelenke flach aufliegen. 2-3 Minuten
« Machen Sie alle 2 Stunden eine Pause von 15-20 Minuten.
Hoogte Zet de bovenkant van het scherm iets boven ooghoogte. Om vermoeidheid te verminderen
Plaats het toetsenbord op ongeveer ellebooghoogte met de polsen plat. Ademen - Adem diep door uw neus in en uit.
Afstand Plaats het scherm op een armlengte van uw gezicht — op ten minste 508 mm (20 in). Knipperen - Knipper regelmatig om droge ogen te vermi-
Zet uw toetsenbord zo dichtbij dat u een hoek van 90° in de ellebogen hebt. jden.
Hoek Kantel het scherm om weerspiegeling te elimineren. Pauzes nemen - 2 tot 3 minuten elke 20 minuten
Kantel het toetsenbord 10° naar achteren, zodat uw polsen plat blijven liggen. « 15 tot 20 minuten elke 2 uur.
Altezza Posizionare la parte superiore dello schermo leggermente sotto il livello degli occhi. Per ridurre I'affaticamento
Posizionare la tastiera circa all’altezza dei gomiti, in modo che i polsi siano piatti. Respirazione - Respirare profondamente dal naso.
Distanza Posizionare lo schermo a un braccio di distanza dal viso, almeno a 20" (508 mm) di distanza. Battito delle palpebre - Battere spesso le palpebre per

Angolazione

Posizionare la tastiera affinché sia abbastanza vicina da costringere i gomiti a un angolo di 90°.
Inclinare lo schermo in modo da eliminare i riflessi.
Inclinare la tastiera indietro di 10° in modo che i polsi rimangano piatti.

evitare che gli occhi si asciughino.
Pause « Fare una pausa di 2 - 3 minuti ogni 20 minuti
« Fare una pausa di 15 - 20 minuti ogni 2 ore.

BE RVV—VOLEHENFBRYDTEANICTICRDERSICLET, EnEBETIHEZE
F—R—RH, FEEKFILHBRELLRETOULEERAUSEICRKDLSICLET, Wi - 80 SRSHERLET,
g AOV—EEASEORE D (< EE508mm ) BELET, FEE -BOEREH<SLEHICHEECTELELTL
OUNERICKRDNBICF—R—REBEET, EEWV,
AE REXZEEKTRIIICRIV—VOAEZRABLET, 1KE - 2002 &£22~3%
F—R—RERFIC10CETT, FEHNKFELBDIRSICLET, 2B EI215~20%
_ 508mm (2077) -
20 2 3
2 15 20

10

® © 2013 Ergotron, Inc.
m All rights reserved.

While Ergotron, Inc. makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation
and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or
consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of
equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the
product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current
product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein,
please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise
without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA
Patents Pending and Patented U.S.& Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.

APAC Sales

Tokyo, Japan
www.ergotron.com
apaccustomerservice@ergotron.com

Americas Sales and
Corporate Headquarters

St. Paul, MN USA
(800) 888-8458
+1-651-681-7600
www.ergotron.com
sales@ergotron.com

EMEA Sales

Amersfoort, The Netherlands
+31 33 45 45 600
www.ergotron.com
info.eu@ergotron.com

Worldwide OEM Sales

www.ergotron.com
info.oem@ergotron.com

20 of 20

888-45-275-W-01 rev.E - 03/13



